
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

E-NEWSLETTER
MAY 2021



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DDA extends 12th phase of e-auction till 21.06.21

67th Special Task Force Meeting

List of officers or staff retired in May 2021

1.

3.

5.

6.

10.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Contents Page no.

DDA offers community halls and vacant land for
covid mitigation purposes

DDA’s flat conversion process goes digital



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DDA extends 12th phase of e-auction till 21.06.21

1. 2.

e-Auction programme
Extension/Revision of 12th phase of DDA's

The Schedule of 12th Phase of E-Auction is hereby 
extended/revised due to the prevailing Covid-19 situation.
The revised e-auction schedule is as under:

Last Date of Online submission of
mandatory Documents with EMD

Bidding for Res. (36), Institutional 
(76) & Function sites (18)

Bidding for Industrial (27) & Group 
Housing (07) Properties & Built-up
shops (125)

Bidding for Expandable Housing 
Plots (25), Commercial Land (33) & 
Kiosks & Restaurants (30)

21.06.2021, 6 P.M.

23.06.2021

24.06.2021

25.06.2021

The bidding timings  as mentioned in the respective tender documents will 
remain the same.



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DDA offers community halls and vacant land for covid 
mitigation purposes

3. 4.



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DDA’s flat conversion process goes digital

5. 6.

In the process of bringing more public services of DDA under online 
mode so as to facilitate the public availing them without physically 
visiting DDA office/s during the period of COVID-19 pandemic, it has 
been decided to completely switch over conversion process of DDA 
flats to online mode w.e.f 01.06.2021. Accordingly, no conversion 
application in offline mode shall be accepted by NSK nor shall they be 
processed by Housing department.

2.  The General Public is therefore requested to apply for conversion of 
flats from leasehold to freehold in online mode only through DDA
website. – 

https://citzservices.dda.org.in/

67th Special Task Force Meeting

The 67th meeting of STF was held on 28.05.2021 wherein officers from all the 
local bodies and other concerned agencies were present. The progress of the 
complaints received up to 15th May was reviewed.

In total 83566 complaints have been received in STF till 15th May 2021 and action 
on 79821 complaints has been initiated. 3258 ATR were received during the 
period from 01.04.2021 to 15.05.2021. Since the constitution of STF in 2018, 
3621 unauthorised constructions have been demolished and more than 2423 
properties have been sealed. Chairman, STF directed the ULBs to take the matter 
seriously and expedite the action on the pending cases.

During 01.04.2021 to 15.05.2021, demolition programme was carried out by DDA 
at the Eastern bank of River Yamuna near CWGV on 15.04.2021. Approx. 6.13 ha 
of land has been repossessed and on 19.04.2021 approx. 18 ha. of land was 
repossessed. Total 24 ha. of land was repossessed.

Joint encroachment removal action conducted by Revenue, SDMC, PWD and 
Delhi Police at MB Road (08.04.2021), 100 foot road (05.04.2021) and 55 N. 
Marg, Devli Road (6.4.21), 60 foot road (8.4.21) and IGNOU road (12.04.2021).

Encroachment Removal Action was taken by NDMC at areas including Connaught 
Place, Palika Bazar, Gole Market, Janpath, Regal and Rivoli and Shanker Market, 
Safdarjung, VVIP area, Sarojini Nagar and Chanakyapuri, AIIMS, Delhi Haat, East 
Kidwai Nagar during the period.



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

7. 8.

Number of properties sealed/de-sealed by the ULBs /Govt. agencies from the 
inception of STF (inclusive of Monitoring Committee) up to 15.05.2021

The information on Sealing and de-sealing has been updated based on the 
information received from ULBs. 

Total No. of Properties Sealed- 9242

Properties Sealed due to Unauthorized Construction- 4349

Properties Sealed due to Misuse - 4895

Applications received for De-Sealing - 2706

De-sealing approved on Unauthorized Construction - 1603

De-sealing approved on Misuse - 981

Total Properties De-sealed - 3652

Chairman, STF re-iterated that close co-ordinated efforts need to be continued by 
the ULBs & Govt. Agencies to take action for removal of encroachment in 
accordance with the law. Police Deptt. assured that all support shall be provided 
to remove the encroachment from roads and take action on unauthorized 
construction effectively.



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

9. 10.

List of officers or staff retired in May 2021

We Will Miss You

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

1. Harswaroop S/o
Sh. Babu Ram Dy.Dir.(Hort.) Hort.-8 10.05.1961 13.08.1986

2. Sri Prakash Srivastava S/o
Sh. B.N. Srivastava

E.E.(C) SMD-5 12.05.1961 14.05.1986

3. Anil Kumar Arora S/o
Sh. J.N. Arora E.E.(C) EM /Office 15.05.1961 29.04.1986

4. Anil Kumar Garg S/o
Sh. S.K. Garg E.E.(C) SED-11/

SMD-4 01.06.1961 03.05.1986

5. Smt. Shashi Arya W/o
Sh. Manoj P.S Director(Fin.) 12.05.1961 27.03.1984

6. Smt. Shakuntla Chopra
 W/o Sh. B.S.Chopra

Asstt.Dir.
(Plg.)

Rohini Office
Madhuban 

Chowk
03.05.1961 14.11.1986

7. Rajan S/o Sh. Mewa Lal A.D(Min.) PRT Cell 
(Vikas Minar) 07.05.1961 31.03.1983

8. Rakesh Kumar S/o
Sh. Amar Singh A.D(Min.) P&C 04.05.1961 18.12.1984



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

11. 12.

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

9. Smt. Anita Ahuja W/o
Sh. Rajiv Ahuja A.D(Min.) LD 30.05.1961 20.06.1982

10. Smt. Kanta Rani W/o
Sh. Ashok Kumar A.D(Min.) CE (Design)

Vikas Minar 22.05.1961 22.07.1982

11. Balraj Singh S/o
Sh. Suraj Bhan A.D(Min.) R&D 

(Systems) 01.06.1961 06.03.1984

12. Smt. Asha Kamra W/o
Sh. Ashok Kumar Kamra A.D(Min.) R&D 

(Systems) 01.06.1961 20.12.1984

13. Ashok Kumar Sharma S/o
Late Sh. Kale Ram Sharma A.D(Min.) RPD-1/

HCD-6 01.06.1961 04.01.1985

14. Rajender Kumar S/o
Sh. Jagan Nath A.E(C) WD-10 05.05.1961 02.05.1986

15. Surender Kumar S/o
Sh. Karan Singh A.E(C) WD-10 12.05.1961 12.03.1982

16. Mohd. Javed S/o Sh. ASS 
Mohd. Khan Sherudin A.E(C) SE(P)-3/NZ 01.06.1961 23.07.1985

17. Surendra Nath Tripathi S/o
Sh. Lalta Tripathi

Naib 
Tehsildar LM/EZ 03.05.1961 06.01.1983

18. Surender Kumar S/o
Late Sh. Ram Ditta Mal D/M Gr.-ll SED-1 08.05.1961 16.03.1982

19. Balraj S/o
Sh. Kure Ram OCM(W/C)R NMD-6/

ND-11 08.05.1961 03.01.1985

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

20. Vinod Kumar S/o
Late Sh. Om Prakash OCM(W/C)R SPD-2 10.05.1961 03.01.1985

21. Smt. Poonam Sharma W/o
Sh. Anil Sharma OCM(W/C)R Sirifort 07.05.1961 06.01.1983

22. Smt. Ram Kumari Dureja 
W/o Sh. Rattan Dureja OCM(W/C)R SMD-1 27.05.1961 06.01.1983

23. Jogender Sharma S/o
Sh. Sohan Lal Sharma OCM(W/C)R EMD-6 20.05.1961 06.01.1983

24. Dinesh Kumar S/o
Late Sh. Sardar Singh OCM(W/C)R RPD-3/

RPD-5 08.05.1961 06.03.1984

25. Jeevan Ram S/o
Sh. Nanak Chand OCM(W/C)R SED-11/

SMD-4 06.05.1961 06.03.1984

26. Lal Bahadur Giri S/o
Sh. Chander Dev Giri Mate(W/C)R HCD-7 16.05.1961 06.03.1984

27. Mohan Kumar S/o
Sh. Om Prakash SCD PB-4 15.05.1961 28.02.1984

28. Amar Chand S/o
Sh. Hukami Singh SCD Automobile

 Cell
15.05.1961 03.01.1985

29. Hari Dutt S/o
Sh. Badri Dutt SCD Dir.(System) 12.05.1961 06.03.1984

30. Umesh Kumar S/o
Sh. Lakhmi Chand SCD CC-3 03.05.1961 06.01.1983



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

13. 14.

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

31. Satish Chander Shukla S/o
Sh. Ram Dularey Shukla SCD Hort.-9 05.05.1961 05.10.1982 

32. Nand Lal S/o
Sh. Ram Shankar 

Green 
Supervisor

 (W/C)R
Hort.-6 05.05.1961 06.01.1983

33. Chander Pal Singh S/o
Sh. Kedar Singh

Dispatch 
Rider 20.05.1961E&M Branch 06.03.1984

34. Smt. Indra Devi W/o
Late Sh. Tika Ram Sr. Mali Hort.-2 17.05.1961 12.02.2014

35. Bikram S/o
Late Sh. Nayak Ram P.O.(R) ELD-10 06.05.1961 01.01.1983

36. Raj Pal S/o
Sh. Ramji Lal Mali(W/C)R Hort.-1 15.05.1961 03.01.1985

37. Harwa Prasad S/o
Sh. Parag Mali(W/C)R Hort.-1 18.05.1961 03.01.1985

38. Anil Kumar S/o
Sh. Mam Dev Mali(W/C)R Hort.-1 04.05.1961 06.03.1984

39. Bhim Singh S/o
Sh. Shri Chand Mali(W/C)R Hort.-1 10.05.1961 06.01.1983

40. Dhanraj S/o
Sh. Rati Ram Mali(W/C)R Hort.-2 05.05.1961 06.03.1984

41. Iswar Chand S/o
Sh. Ram Chander Mali(W/C)R Hort.-2 01.06.1961 06.01.1983

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

42. Durai Swami S/o
Sh. Singodan Mali(W/C)R Hort.-2 20.05.1961 06.03.1984

43. Rajender Kumar S/o
Sh. Mam Chand Mali(W/C)R Hort.-4 07.05.1961 06.03.1984

44. Ram Manohar S/o
Sh. Budhai Mali(W/C)R Hort.-4 10.05.1961 06.03.1984

45. Rajender Singh S/o
Sh. Lakhmi Chand Mali(W/C)R Hort.-4 10.05.1961 03.01.1985

46. Ayodhya Prasad S/o
Sh. Devi Dayal Mali(W/C)R Hort.-7 23.05.1961 06.03.1984

47. Vinod Kumar S/o
Sh. Ram Lal Mali(W/C)R Hort.-7 04.05.1961 06.03.1984

48. Ram Pat S/o
Sh. Bhuley Ram Mali(W/C)R Hort.-7 20.05.1961 03.01.1985

49. Suraj Bhan S/o
Sh. Hukam Singh Mali(W/C)R Hort.-8 11.05.1961 06.01.1983

50. Balram S/o
Sh. Amarnath Mali(W/C)R Hort.-9 08.05.1961 06.03.1984

51. Om Prakash S/o
Sh. Hukam Singh Mali(W/C)R Hort.-9 03.05.1961 03.01.1985

52. Net Ram S/o
Sh. Chander Bhan Mali(W/C)R Hort.-10 04.05.1961 06.01.1983



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

15. 16.

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

53. Hira Singh S/o
Sh. Ramji Lal Mali(W/C)R Hort.-10 02.05.1961 06.01.1983

54. Chanderpati S/o
Sh. Bershpati S/G(W/C)R SPD-4 04.05.1961 06.03.1984

55. Munim S/o
Sh. Lakshman S/G(W/C)R 20.05.1961RMD-7

56. Chander Pal S/o
Sh. Babu Lal S/G(W/C)R EMD -1 12.05.1961 03.01.1985

57. Sanjeev Kumar S/o
Sh. Sher Singh S/G(W/C)R HCD-8 05.05.1961 06.01.1983

58. Rattan Singh S/o
Sh. Phool Singh S/G(W/C)R Hort.-5 01.06.1961 06.01.1983

59. Maya Shankar Prasad S/o
Sh. Kanhiya Prasad S/G(W/C)R NMD-4/

WD-5 22.05.1961 03.01.1985

60. Sukhender Kumar Sharma
 S/o Late Sh. B.S.Sharma S/G(W/C)R EMD-3 01.06.1961 19.09.1989

61. Badri Singh S/o
Sh. Jang Bahadur S/G(W/C)R Hort.-8 02.05.1961 06.03.1984

62. Kuldeep Singh S/o
Sh. Chhote Lal S/G(W/C)R RPD-7 10.05.1961 06.01.1983

63. Vivekanand Tiwari S/o
Sh. Bacha Tiwari S/G(W/C)R Hort.-2 13.05.1961 06.03.1984

S.No Name/Father’s/Husband’s
Name/Shri/Smt.

Designation Place of 
Posting

Date of 
Birth

Date of 
Appointment

64. Dharampal Singh S/o
Sh. Gugan Ram S/G(W/C)R HCD-6 05.05.1961 06.03.1984

65. Dharam Pal S/o
Late Sh. Manglu Ram Beldar(W/C)R DMD-4 11.05.1961 06.01.1983

66. Nand Lal S/o
Sh. Jai Kishan Beldar(W/C)R 01.06.1961 06.03.1984DMD-7

67. Rati Ram S/o
Sh. Tule Ram Beldar(W/C)R SMD-4 06.05.1961 06.01.1983

68. Ranbir Singh S/o
Sh. Ram Swarup Beldar(W/C)R WD-5 01.06.1961 03.01.1985

69. Lekhraj S/o
Sh. Ramphal

Peon/
Khallasi(R) LSB (R) 28.05.1961 06.01.1983

70. Anil Kumar S/o
Sh. Parshadi

Khallasi
(W/C)R ELD-11 06.05.1961 03.01.1985

71. Jaiveer Singh S/o
Sh. Deep Chand

B.Man 
(W/C)R Hort.-8 06.05.1961 06.03.1984



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi - 110023

www.dda.org.in


